
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 28 September 2016

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Cossens (Chairman)
Councillor Callender (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Amos
Councillor B Brown
Councillor M Brown
Councillor Bucke
Councillor V Guglielmi
Councillor J Henderson

Councillor Porter
Councillor Raby
Councillor Skeels (Jnr)
Councillor Watson
Councillor White
Councillor Whitmore
Councillor Winfield

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686 585

DATE OF PUBLICATION: TUESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee, held on Thursday 18 February 2016.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, or other interest, 
and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held 
on 20 April 2016, 25 July 2016 and 18 August 2016 (Pages 5 - 12)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

5 Minutes of the Meeting of the Premises and Personal Licences Sub-Committee 'A' 
held on 17 June 2016 and 6 September 2016 (Pages 13 - 20)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

6 Minutes of the Meeting of the Premises and Personal Licences Sub-Committee 'C' 
held on 20 June 2016 (Pages 21 - 26)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

7 Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services)

A.1 - Tendring District Council's current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Seating Capacity Policy for Multi-Purpose Vehicles (MPV’s) which carry up to 8 
passengers. (Pages 27 - 78)

The Committee is asked to consider the results of the public consultation held to review 
the Council’s current seating capacity policy for Multi-Purpose Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire vehicles which carry up to eight passengers and to determine what the 
Council’s future policy should be in regards to a permitted seating maximum for Multi-
Purpose Vehicles (MPV’s) licensed as Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles in 
Tendring.

8 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Committee is asked to consider the following resolution: 

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.”



9 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-
Committee held on 20 April 2016, 25 July 2016 and 18 August 2016 (Pages 79 - 106)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above exempt minutes.

Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Licensing and Registration Committee is to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Counc
[...]
  
 

28 September 2016  
 

Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) 
 

 
A.1 Report on results of public consultation regarding review of Tendring District 

Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Seating Capacity 
Policy for Multi-Purpose Vehicles (MPV’s) which carry up to 8 passengers.   

   
Report prepared by Simon Harvey 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The Licensing and Registration Committee is asked to consider the results of the 
public consultation held to review the Council’s current seating capacity policy for Multi-
Purpose (MPV) hackney carriage and private hire vehicles which carry up to 8 
passengers and to determine what the Council’s future policy should be in regards to a 
permitted seating maximum for MPV’s licensed as hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles in Tendring.  
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 The Council’s seating policy was introduced to sustain and promote passenger 
safety in licensed taxi and private hire MPV’s by the Council’s Licensing Sub 
Committee following consultation with the taxi trade in August 2002 and 
submission from organisations such as the Royal Society for the Prevention of 
Accidents (RoSPA). 

 The review of the MPV seating policy was recommended to the Licensing and 
Registration Committee because the policy has been in place since its 
introduction on the 1 August 2003 and there have been substantive changes 
since then to vehicle technology and safety which should be reviewed and taken 
into consideration. The policy was successfully challenged last year by a 
hackney carriage proprietor although this challenge is not binding on the policy 
itself and relates solely to the vehicle licence of the individual who made the 
challenge, such a challenge does add weight however to the prudence of 
reviewing and re-consulting on the policy.   

 At its meeting on the 20 January 2016 the Licensing and Registration 
Committee agreed to review Tendring District Council’s current seating policy in 
place for Multi - Purpose Vehicles (MPV’s) licensed as hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicles to carry a maximum of 8 passengers and to put that review 
out to the scrutiny of a 12 week public consultation 

 The twelve week consultation period ended on the 2 May 2016 and this report is 
to advise and apprise Members of the outcome of the consultation and to offer a 
number of options in respect future policy.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

There is no specific recommendation made to Members as to the outcome of 
this review and what their final decision should be.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Instead their attention is drawn to four possible options shown below that are 
available to them to adopt as a reasonable and proportionate decision in regards 
to a future MPV seating policy for Tendring District Council that encompasses 
and promotes passenger safety, comfort and practicality in a reasonable and 
proportionate way after having duly and fully weighed up the full contents of this 
report, all responses received to the consultation and review of the Council’s 
current MPV seating policy, all appendices and background papers supplied as 
part of this report and after considering all aspects and opinions in regards to 
this  review in their own right and on their own merit. 
 
These options are:   
 

1) Retain the current MPV seating policy; or   
2) Withdraw the current MPV seating policy which requires the removal of a 

seat to allow access and egress to the rearmost seats in MPV’s licensed 
by Tendring District Council and permit the vehicle to be licensed for the 
number of passenger seats as indicated by the vehicle registration 
document (VR5); or 

3) Change the current MPV seating policy to the MPV seating policy adopted 
by Basildon Borough Council in January 2015 (as described in the table of 
Essex Authorities MPV seating policies shown above). or 

4) Re-consult on the issue again for a further period of 
[...]
e current MPV seating policy; or   
2) Withdraw the current MPV seating policy which requires the removal of a 

seat to allow access and egress to the rearmost seats in MPV’s licensed 
by Tendring District Council and permit the vehicle to be licensed for the 
number of passenger seats as indicated by the vehicle registration 
document (VR5); or 

3) Change the current MPV seating policy to the MPV seating policy adopted 
by Basildon Borough Council in January 2015 (as described in the table of 
Essex Authorities MPV seating policies shown above). or 

4) Re-consult on the issue again for a further period of time to be specified 
by the Committee in order to see if there is any further interest shown, or 
comment received, from the taxi and private hire trades and other relevant 
organisations and make a final decision on the future of the current MPV 
seating policy after this re-consultation. This option would however have a 
financial and staffing resource impact on the taxi licensing service as it 
would mean repeating the entire consultation and the staff time and costs 
that this has involved with no guarantee of any significant or different 
results being received to the first consultation undertaken. Such a cost 
would have to be borne from the service and ultimately all of the vehicle 
licence fee payers concerned.     

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

 DfT Best Practice Guidance for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing March 
2010 

 Copies of all consultation letters, taxi newsletters, press releases and articles 
and also the relevant extract from the Councils taxi licensing web page 
 

 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX 1 - Template for consultation letter on review of MPV seating policy 
APPENDIX 2 - Minutes of the Licensing and Registration Committee 20 January 2016.  
APPENDIX 3 -.Tendring District Council’s current MPV seating policy. 
APPENDIX 4 - Responses from Taxi and Private Hire Trade to consultation. 
APPENDIX 5 - Response from RoSPA to
[...]
ort, the Council will require as 
many seats as may be deemed necessary to be removed. 
 
The consultation welcomes your views on whether the current policy should remain in 
place, be withdrawn, or whether it should be amended in any way and if so how.   
 
The Licensing and Registration Committee also determined on the 20 January 2016 that 
the Council’s current seating policy for MPV’s will remain in place at least until the 
consultation on the policy has been completed and the policy has been reviewed and re-
considered by the Committee. The current policy can be viewed in full at 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk.   
 

Page 43

mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk
http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


 

 

The review and consultation also welcomes views on a possible alternative to Tendring’s 
current MPV seating policy which was introduced for Basildon’s taxi and private hire 
vehicles in January 2015 in consultation with the Basildon taxi and private hire trades.  
Prior to this policy being introduced in January 2015, Basildon had a very similar policy 
to Tendring in respect to MPV’s. Basildon’s current policy in respect of MPV’s is as 
follows:       
 

1) In respect of minibus and other MPV style vehicles a minimum of three doors to the 
passenger accommodation shall be provided. 
 

2) Have proper signs on how to lift the second row of seats. The sign should be clearly 
visible to any persons seated in the rearmost seats providing customers with instructions 
on the operating mechanisms for the seat that may be required to be tipped/moved 
forward in order to gain access/egress from the vehicle. 
 

3) The operating levers to be coloured yellow/orange so that they are easily identifiable. 
They can be coloured by using the appropriate colour tape. Tape should remain damage 
free at all times and replaced when worn. 
 

4) Have windows on the near and offside in respect of the rear row of seats and that they 
be free from obstruction at all times to allow access in the event of an emergency. 
 

5) Have well positioned exit window signs (where appropriate). 
 

6) Have an internal device for the rear hatch door to be opened from the inside. This can 
be by way of an emergency ‘quick release’ button which can be fitted to the rear hatch 
door which can be operated by passengers in order to allow access/egress in the event 
of an accident and one of the side passenger doors being inaccessible. 
 
Those criteria did not apply to purpose built wheelchair accessible vehicles however 
which were still required to ensure that the passenger compartment provides 
unobstructed entry and exit from the back row of seating of the compartment and which 
included the requirement that no persons entering or exiting the vehicle should have to 
remove or dismantle a seat or obstacle to climb over a person. In terms of colouring the 
operating levers which lift and tip seats yellow/orange, those conformed to national 
safety health and safety standards.  

 
The twelve week consultation period will run from the 5 February to the 2 May 2016 and 
responses can be made either by letter to the address shown on this letterhead or by e-
mail to licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk. All written responses or comments 
received will be made available to the Licensing and Registration Committee to consider 
at their next appropriate meeting to be scheduled after the end of the consultation period 
when the Committee will review the policy in light of the outcome and results of the 
consultation. 
 
If you have any questions about the review and consultation that have not been explained by 
this covering letter then please do not hesitate to contact us accordingly by e-mailing 
licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk or by phoning. The full details of the report that went to 
the Licensing and Registration Committee on the 20 January 2016 and their decision can 
also be publicly viewed or downloaded from the Council’s website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk.   
 

Page
[...]
ehicle is not more than eight passengers)”.     

 
Members were made aware of the current seating capacity policies for MPVs of other Local 
Authorities in Essex and, in addition, Ipswich Borough Council. 
 

Page 48



 
 
Licensing and Registration Committee    20 January 2016  

 

 
The Licensing Manager drew the Committee’s attention to a potential solution to the 
different emphasis placed on seating capacity and configuration for licenced MPVs between 
the view held by RoSPA and the guidance given to Local Authorities by the Department for 
Transport in their taxi and private hire licensing best practice guide dated March 2010 which 
had been adopted by Basildon Borough Council in January 2015 in consultation with their 
taxi and private hire trades and which offered an alternative to Tendring’s current seating 
policy, but still sought to protect and promote customer safety for customers accessing and 
exiting the rear of licensed MPVs. Prior to adopting this new standard, Basildon had also 
required the permanent removal of a nearside seat from the middle row seats to enable 
unrestricted access and egress from a vehicle.  
 
The new seating policy standards adopted by Basildon in January 2015 were as follows: 
 
(1) In respect of minibus and other MPV style vehicles a minimum of three doors to the 
       passenger accommodation shall be provided. 
 
(2) Have proper signs on how to lift the second row of seats. The sign should be 

clearly visible to any persons seated in the rearmost seats providing customers with 
instructions on the operating mechanisms for the seat that may be required to be 
tipped/moved forward in order to gain access/egress from the vehicle. 

 
(3) The operating levers to be coloured yellow/orange so that they are easily 
     identifiable. They can be coloured by using the appropriate colour tape. Tape 
        should remain damage free at all times and replaced when worn. 
 
(4)  Have windows on the near and offside in respect of the rear row of seats and that 
        they be free from obstruction at all times to allow access in the event of an 
        emergency. 
 
(5)  Have well positioned exit window signs (where appropriate). 
 
(6)  Have an internal device for the rear hatch door to be opened from the inside. This 
        can be by way of an emergency ‘quick release’ button which can be fitted to the 
        rear hatch door which can be operated by passengers in order to allow 
        access/egress in the event of an accident and one of the side passenger doors 
  being inaccessible. 
 
Those criteria did not apply to purpose built wheelchair accessible vehicles however which 
were still required to ensure that the passenger compartment provides unobstructed entry 
and exit from the back row of seating of the compartment and which included the 
requirement that no persons entering or exiting the vehicle should have to remove or 
dismantle a seat or obstacle to climb over a person. In terms of colouring the operating 
levers which lift and tip seats yellow/orange, those conformed to national safety health and 
safety standards.   
 
Members were also informed that Basildon would not licence a vehicle for the maximum 
seating capacity shown on the vehicle registration document where the seat did not meet 
Schedule 6 of the Construction and Use Regulations 1986 that required seat width to be not 
less than 400mm (16 inches) wide (not taking into account any armrests, whether they were 
folded back or otherwise put out of use), or where the seat was not suitable for an adult 
because of weight or height restrictions placed on the seat by the manufacturer. 
 
It was therefore suggested to the Committee that the above standards form part of the 
proposed consultation process to review Tendring’s current seating policy for MPVs and 

Page 49



 
 
Licensing and Registration Committee    20 January 2016  

 

 
that the trade and all other interested parties were also asked to comment o
[...]
oyal Society for the Prevention of 
Accidents which has a nationally and internationally renowned reputation for advising 
on safety technology and safety issues including car safety measures for 
passengers. The MPV seating policy was therefore not introduced by the Council on 
a whim, or without good reason to do so in terms of both passenger safety and 
passenger comfort.       

 

Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



APPENDIX 5 

Licensing Managers Response to RoSPA Consultation 

RoSPA’s safety advice on this matter has not waivered or altered since they first 
took a position on the wellbeing of fare paying passengers in the late nineteen 
nineties when MPV vehicles first started to be licensed by Council’s and RoSPA 
issued their guidance and opinion to Council’s that “passengers should be able to 
exit a taxi or private hire vehicle without having to climb over or move a seat”. They 
have again expressed the same opinion and given that same safety advice as part of 
this recent consultation process. 
 
RoSPA have said as part of their response to this consultation that the MPV seating 
Policy adopted by Basildon Borough Council and its taxi and private hire trades in 
January 2015 seems to offer a reasonable way of mitigating risk of passengers in the 
rearmost row struggling to exit the vehicle in an emergency because they have to 
climb over or move another seat. However they have caveated this opinion by also 
saying that “it still leaves some risk that a passenger may struggle to exit the vehicle 
quickly in an emergency, and with the current level of data and knowledge, it does 
not seem possible to be certain whether this option is best”.  
 
Only RoSPA have however commented on the Basildon policy in any positive way 
and it is clear from the very small number of persons from the taxi trade who 
responded to the consultation that there is little appetite or interest amongst those 
responders to considering the Basildon seating policy as a replacement or 

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Registration Committee 28 September 2016

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE LICENSING 
AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE,

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM,
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY 

Present: Councillors Cossens (Chairman), Amos, Bray, M Brown, Bucke, V E 
Guglielmi, J Henderson, Skeels (Jnr), Watson, White, Whitmore and 
Winfield

In Attendance: Mark Westall (Head of Customer and Commercial Services), Simon 
Harvey (Licensing Manager), Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor) 
(Litigation and Governance), Michael Cook (Licensing Assistant) and 
Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Callender, Porter and 
Raby (with Councillor Bray substituting).

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Thursday 18 February 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 APRIL 2016, 25 JULY 2016 AND 18 AUGUST 2016 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meetings of 
the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 20 April 2016, 25 July 2016 
and 18 August 2016. 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE PREMISES AND PERSONAL LICENCES 
SUB-COMMITTEE 'A' HELD ON 17 JUNE 2016 AND 6 SEPTEMBER 2016 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meetings of 
the Premises and Personal Licences Sub-Committee ‘A’ held on 17 June 2016 and 6 
September 2016.

6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES AND PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE 'C' HELD ON 20 JUNE 2016 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Premises and Personal Licences Sub-Committee ‘C’ held on 20 June 2016.

7. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.1 - 
TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL'S CURRENT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE SEATING CAPACITY POLICY FOR MULTI-PURPOSE VEHICLES 
(MPV’S) WHICH CARRY UP TO 8 PASSENGERS. 



Licensing and Registration Committee 28 September 2016

The Committee had before it a report which asked it to consider the results of the 
public consultation held to review the Council’s Seating Capacity Policy for multi-
purpose Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles which carried up to 8 passengers 
and to determine what the Council’s future policy should be in regards to a permitted 
seating maximum for multi-purpose vehicles (MPV’s) licensed as Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire vehicles in Tendring.  

It was reported that the Council’s Seating Capacity Policy had been introduced to 
sustain and promote passenger safety in licensed Taxi and Private Hire MPV’s by the 
Council’s Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee following a consultation with 
the taxi trade in August 2002 and submissions from organisations such as the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA).

It was also reported that the review of the MPV Seating Capacity Policy had been 
recommended to the Licensing and Registration Committee because the policy had 
been in place since its introduction on 1 August 2003 and that there had been 
substantive changes since then to vehicle technology and safety which should be 
reviewed and taken into consideration.

Members were reminded that, at its meeting on 20 January 2016, the Committee had 
agreed to review Tendring District Council’s Seating Capacity Policy and to put the 
review out to the scrutiny of a twelve week comprehensive consultation.

The Licensing Manager informed Members that the twelve week consultation period 
had ended on 2 May 2016. Invitations to reply to the consultation had been sent out on 
5 February 2016 to 321 licensed Taxi and Private Hire drivers, the Tendring District 
Taxi Association and amongst others, organisations such as Essex Fire and Rescue 
Service, the Department for Transport, Essex Police, RoSPA and a number of local 
and national mobility groups. A total of 336 invitations had been sent out. 

Members were informed that the letters which had been sent out to the Taxi and 
Private Hire drivers had also been followed up with a taxi newsletter on 14 April. There 
had also been two press releases about the review and consultation which were sent 
out on 5 and 14 February and which had featured in the local newspaper. The press 
releases had advertised the seating review and had encouraged responses to the 
consultation from all interested parties including the travelling public and the taxi trade. 
The consultation had also been advertised on the taxi pages of the Council’s web site.

Members were also informed that the letters which had been sent out had asked for 
views on whether Tendring District Council’s MPV Seating Capacity Policy should 
remain in place, be withdrawn or be amended in any way. It had also asked for views 
on the policy agreed by Basildon Council with their Taxi and Private Hire trades as a 
possible alternative to Tendring’s MPV Seating Capacity Policy which in summary 
allowed MPV’s to retain all of their seating, but had built in passenger safety measures 
such as exit signage, yellow, or orange, colouring on operating levers for seats, 
instructions to customers on operating seats to tip, or move them, forward and an 
internal switch for the rear hatch door so that this could be opened from the inside by 
passengers to allow access, or exit, from the rear door of the vehicle in the event of an 
accident, or emergency, such as one of the side passenger doors being inoperable. 

The Licensing Manager informed Members that out of 336 invitation letters that had 
been sent out, only eight responses had been received, seven of which were from the 
taxi trade. Six of the responses had stated that the Seating Capacity Policy should be 



Licensing and Registration Committee 28 September 2016

withdrawn and that taxi drivers be able to licence an MPV for the number of passenger 
seats shown on the vehicle registration document. One response stated that 
Tendring’s policy should remain unchanged. None of the responses had favoured a 
consideration of the Basildon MPV Seating Capacity Policy, with a number stating that 
Tendring should follow Ipswich and Colchester Councils in allowing vehicles to be 
licensed for the number of passenger seats permitted by the vehicle registration 
document. 

Members were informed that the other response had been received from RoSPA who 
had maintained a consistent approach to the question since the late 1990s. RoSPA’s 
opinion had been that passengers should be able to exit a Taxi, or Private Hire vehicle, 
without having to climb over, or move, a seat. RoSPA had also commented in their 
response that the MPV Seating Capacity Policy adopted by Basildon Council with its 
Taxi and Private Hire trades seemed to offer a reasonable way of mitigating risk to 
passengers in the rearmost row of seats. RoSPA had also caveated this opinion by 
saying that it had still left some risk that a passenger may struggle to exit the vehicle 
quickly in an event of an emergency. 

The Licensing Manager informed Members that there was no specific Officer 
recommendation for a decision to be made in regards to the policy but instead four 
possible options were provided which they could consider and decide on. Members 
were also informed that an alternative decision could also be made.

The four possible options given were:

1) Retain the current MPV seating policy; or 
2) Withdraw the current MPV seating policy which requires the removal of a seat 
to allow access and egress to the rearmost seats in MPV’s licensed by Tendring 
District Council and permit the vehicle to be licensed for the number of 
passenger seats as indicated by the vehicle registration document (VR5); or 
3) Change the current MPV seating policy to the MPV seating policy adopted by 
Basildon Borough Council in January 2015 (otherwise referred to as “the 
Basildon option” and set out in full in the report). or 
4) Re-consult on the issue again for a further period of time to be specified by 
the Committee in order to see if there is any further interest shown, or comment 
received from the taxi and private hire trades and other relevant organisations 
and make a final decision on the future of the current MPV seating policy after 
this re-consultation. 

Members raised concerns in relation to the possible options which were then 
addressed by the Licensing Manager and the Council’s Solicitor (Litigation & 
Governance).

There was a general discussion amongst Members in regards to recommendation 
number three. For ease of reference Members referred to this option as ‘the Basildon 
option’ although recognised that if adopted by Tendring it would actually be 
Tendring’s policy in relation to MPV seating arrangements in licensed Tendring 
Vehicles.

Generally Members felt that this option was a reasonable and proportionate balance 
between agreeing to the taxi trades request to alter the current seating policy to allow 
Tendring vehicles to be licensed for the number of passenger seats shown on the 
vehicle registration document and maintaining and promoting passenger safety in 



Licensing and Registration Committee 28 September 2016

Tendring licensed vehicles. Members noted that RoSPA was also supportive of this 
option advising that it was a reasonable way of mitigating the risk to passengers in the 
rearmost row struggling to exit the vehicle in an emergency because they have to 
climb over or move another seat.

Members asked the Licensing Manager if he was aware what the cost might be to a 
vehicle licence holder to purchase exit signage and colour wrap for seat operating 
levers and also fit an emergency internal switch to the rear hatch door. 

The Licensing Manager advised the Committee that he could not give a price locally, 
but his opposite number at Basildon had advised him when recently asked about this 
option that it had cost somewhere in the region of £100 in total to do the work 
necessary to meet the criteria for this option at Basildon. He said that he couldn’t 
advise how much it might be locally but hoped that it would be around about the same 
or similar price. 

Members felt that this price was a reasonable and proportionate amount for vehicle 
proprietors to pay to maintain and promote passenger safety when taking into account 
that they would be able to reinstate a passenger seat which would give them greater 
flexibility in their business, allowing them to carry an additional passenger. They said 
that it would also assist with resolving the kind of issue raised by one of the 
respondents to the review who said it was difficult for Tendring licensed vehicles to 
compete with Uttlesford Council licensed vehicles for school contracts because 
Uttlesford licence a vehicle for the number of passengers shown on the vehicle 
registration document. The Committee noted however that there were restrictions on 
Uttlesford MPV’s shown on page 80 of the agenda which they would not wish to see 
introduced for Tendring licensed vehicles.  

The Chairman asked a lone gentleman who was sitting in the gallery if he was a taxi 
driver and invited him to speak to the Committee if he was, particularly in regards to 
the recommendations in the report and he informed the Committee that his name was 
Gary Egerton, he was a Taxi driver in the District and had responded to the 
consultation which was included in the agenda. He thanked the Council for carrying 
out the review and said that in his opinion the report that Members were considering 
was fair and balanced but that he had concerns about the possible costs involved with 
getting his vehicle adapted in order to comply with potential changes to safety 
measures. He said that if the cost was similar to Basildon he did not think that this 
would be a problem, but if the work ran into several hundreds of pounds it would not 
be cost effective in which case he would rather see the policy stay as it was. 

Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor V E Guglielmi, seconded by 
Councillor White and unanimously RESOLVED that:

The policy for MPV’s, referred to and noted as ‘The Basildon Option’ and adopted by 
Basildon Borough Council as at January 2015, and option 3 in the report, be adopted 
by Tendring District Council but with transitional arrangements to allow existing MPV 
licences to remain valid until such time as that licence expires or the vehicle is 
replaced, and that the policy, known as “The Basildon Option” shall come into force 
18 months from today’s date.



Licensing and Registration Committee 28 September 2016

The aim of this exercise is to ensure that the safety of passengers is paramount and 
that each MPV has, for example, a rear door that can be opened from the inside of 
the vehicle.
The ‘Basildon’ Policy which will now be the Tendring District Council MPV seating 
policy is as follows:

1) In respect of minibus and other MPV style vehicles a minimum of three doors to 
the passenger accommodation shall be provided.

2) Have proper signs on how to lift the second row of seats. The sign should be 
clearly visible to any persons seated in the rearmost seats providing customers 
with instructions on the operating mechanisms for the seat that may be required 
to be tipped/moved forward in order to gain access/egress from the vehicle.

3) The operating levers to be coloured yellow/orange so that they are easily 
identifiable. They can be coloured by using the appropriate colour tape. Tape 
should remain damage free at all times and replaced when worn.

4) Have windows on the near and offside in respect of the rear row of seats and 
that they be free from obstruction at all times to allow access in the event of an 
emergency.

5) Have well positioned exit window signs (where appropriate).

6) Have an internal device for the rear hatch door to be opened from the inside. 
This can be by way of an emergency ‘quick release’ button which can be fitted 
to the rear hatch door which can be operated by passengers in order to allow 
access/egress in the event of an accident and one of the side passenger doors 
being inaccessible.

Those criteria do not apply to purpose built wheelchair accessible vehicles however 
which are still required to ensure that the passenger compartment provides 
unobstructed entry and exit from the back row of seating of the compartment and 
which include the requirement that no persons entering or exiting the vehicle should 
have to remove or dismantle a seat or obstacle to climb over a person. In terms of 
colouring the operating levers which lift and tip seats yellow/orange, these conformed 
to national safety health and safety standards. 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED that, under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda item 
9 on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

9. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL 
PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 APRIL 2016, 25 JULY 2016 AND 18 
AUGUST 2016 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the exempt minutes of the 
meetings of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 20 April 2016, 25 
July 2016 and 18 August 2016. 



Licensing and Registration Committee 28 September 2016

The Meeting was declared closed at 9.10 p.m.

Chairman


